## Judge Irene M. Keeley

United States District Judge Irene M. Keeley of Clarksburg, West Virginia, was appointed as Judge of the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia by President George H. W. Bush on August 12, 1992. She served as Chief Judge of the Northern District from March 2001 to March 2008.

Judge Keeley is a member of the American Bar Association, West Virginia State Bar, and the West Virginia Bar Association. She is a Fellow of the American Bar Foundation and a Fellow of the West Virginia Bar Foundation. She is a past chair of the ABA National Conference of Federal Trial Judges. From 2005 to 2007, she served as President of the Federal Judges Association. She served as Chair of the Committee on Criminal Law of the Judicial Conference of the United States from 2013 to 2016. Currently, she is a member of the Budget Committee of the Judicial Conference.